

A30

ZONING PLAN OF COMMERCIAL COLONY MEASURING 0.4875 ACRE (LICENCE NO. 4/1 OF 06/7/2017.) IN SECTOR-43, GURUGRAM BEING DEVELOPED BY RAJ KUMARI W/O SH. J.L. GUGNANI IN COLLABORATION WITH ROF HOUSING & INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

100		SHAPE & SIZE OF SITE. The shape and size of site is as shown A to D on the Zoning Plan.				
3.	LAND USE. The type of commercial buildings permissible in this site shall conform to the provisions of the commercial zone as provided in Appendix 'B' to the Final Development Plan of Gunugram Manesar Urban Complex, as amended from time to time, as applicable.					
1.	TYPE OF BUILDING PERMITTED AND LAND USE ZONES. The type of building permitted in this site i.e. Shopping Mall, Multiplex, Departmental Store, Integrated Commercial, Service Apartment; Starred Hotel/Unstarred Hotel, Diffices & other all ed uses etc.					
	Notation		Land use Zone	Type of Building permitted/permissible structure		
	F		Open Space Zone	Open parking, garde services etc.	n, landscaping features, underground	
		77772	Building Zona	Building as per perm uses permissible in	issible land use in clause-ii above and the open space zone	
5.	SITE	OVERAGE	AND FLOOR AREA BATIC) (FAR)		
	(b) i	bove, and he maxim	nowhere else. um coverage on ground	nstructed only within the p floor shall be 60 % on the ar 175 on the area of 0.4875 a		b
6.	HEIGH	IT OF BUIL	DING.			
	The height of the building block, subject of course to the provisions of the site coverage and FAR, shall be governed by the following: (a) The maximum height of the buildings shall be as Code 6.3 (3) (ii) and Code 6.3 (3) (vil). (b) The plinth height of building shall be as per Code 7.3. (c) All building block(s) shall be constructed so as to maintain an inter-se distance not less than the set back required for each building according to the table below:					
			S.No. PEKent Of B. Comme	NDNG SET BACK / OVEN SPACE TO NG APOONG ROUDINGC/+	Sector (BFF	
			1 V)	······		
			1 40 1 11			
i.e	6.62	12 - V	1 (I)		A	
		-	6 1/ 7 20	10		
			t %			
			in 6	0		
			11. 50 12. 56	24		
			12 56 13 75			
			14, 120 15. Joone TJ	0 Xe		
7 8.	ti (a (a) A (b) I (b) I APPRI (a) T Si	he same ov) above. NG dequate p ithin the si n no circum DACH TO SI he vehicula urrounding	wher, then the width of s arking spaces, covered, te as per Code 7.1. Instance, the vehicle(s) b TE. ar approach to the site : roads to the satisfaction	such open air space shall be open or in the basement s elonging/ related to the plot shall be planned and provid of the Competent Authorit	or the benefit of more than one building belonging to the one specified for the tailest building as specified in hall be provided for vehicles of users and occupiers / premises shall be parked outside the plot area. ed giving due consideration to the junctions with the Y.	
э.	(b) The approach to the site shall be shown on the zoning plan. BAR ON SUB-DIVISION OF SITE. Sub-division of the site shall not be permitted, in any circumstances.					
10.	APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS. The building plans of the building to be constructed at site shall have to be got approved from the Director, Town & Country Planning, Haryana/ any other persons or the committee authorized by him, under section 8 (2) of the Punjab Scheduler Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of the Unregulated Development Act, 1963, before starting up the construction.					
1	BASEN					
				hin building zone of site sha used and maintained as per i		
	The I		be constructed shall be p	sianned and designed to the the Competent Authority.	norms and standards as per Chapter-7 of the Haryana	
12.			and the second se			

ZONING PLAN ANNEXURE-9(6)

PROVISIONS OF PUBLIC HEALTH FACILITIES.

The W.C. and urinals provided in the buildings shall conform to the Haryana Building Code, 2017 and National Building Code 2016

LC-2,739

EXTERNAL FINISHES

- (a) The external wall finishes, so far as possible shall be in natural or permanent type of materials like bricks, stone concrete, terracotta, grits, marble, chips, class metals or any other finish which may be allowed by the Competent Authority.
- Authority. (b) All sign boards and names shall be written on the spaces provided on buildings as per approved buildings plans specifically for this purpose and at no other places, whatsoever. (c) For building services, planning services, postruction practice, building material, foundation and Damp Proof Course Chapter 10 of the Haryana Building Code, 2017 shall be followed.

LIFTS AND RAMPS.

- (a) Lift and Ramps in building shall be provided as per Code 7.7 of the Harvana Building Code, 2017.
 (b) Lift shall be provided with 100% standby generators along with automatic switchover along with staircase of required width and number.
 (c) Ramps shall also be provided as per the provisions of Harvana Building Code, 2017 and National Building Code, 2016, as applicable.

BUILDING BYE-LAWS

The construction of the building /buildings shall be governed by provisions of the Haryana Building Code, 2017. On the points where Haryana Building Code, 2017 is silent the National Building Code of India, 2016 shall be followed.

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

- (a) The owner will ensure the provision of proper fire safety measures in the multi-storied buildings conforming to the
- (a) The owner will ensure the provision of proper fire safety measures in the multi storied buildings conforming to the
 provisions of The Haryana Building Code, 2017/ National Building Code of India, 2016 and the same should be got
 certified form the Competent Authority.
 (b) Electric Sub Station/ generator room if provided should be on solid ground near DS/LT. Control panel on ground
 floor or in upper basement and it should be located on outer periphery of the building, the same should be got
 approved form the competent authority.
 (c) To ensure fire fighting scheme shall be got approved from the Director, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana or any person
 authorized by the Director, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana. This approval shall be obtained prior to starting the
 construction work at site.
- That the coloniser/owner shall obtain the clearance/NOC as per the provisions of the Notification No. S.O. 1533 (E) Dated 14.9.2006 issued by Ministry of Environment and Forest, Government of India before starting the construct if applicable.
- it applicatie. That, the rain water harvesting system shall be provided as per Central Ground Water Authority norms/Harvana Government notification as applicable. That the coloniser/owner shall use only Light-Emitting Diode lamps (LED) fitting for internal lighting as well as Campus induces
- That the coloniser/owner shall use only Light-Emitting Diode lamps (LED) fitting for internal lighting as well as Campus lighting. That the coloniser/owner shall strictly comply with the directions issued vide Notification No. 19/6/2016-5P dated 31.03.2016 issued by Haryana Government Renewable Energy Department. That coloniser/owner shall ensure the installation of Solar Power Plant as per provisions of Haryana Solar Power Plant as per provisions of Haryana Solar Power Plant as per the installation of Solar Power Plant as per the installation of Solar Power Plant as per the provisions of Haryana Solar Power dated 14.03.2016. That the coloniser/owner shall ensure the installation of Solar Photovoltaic Power Plant as per the provisions of order No. 22/52/2005-SPower dated 21.03.2016 issued by Haryana Government Renewable Energy Department.
- GENERAL

- (a) Among other plans and papers detailed elevations of buildings along all sides exposed to public view shall be drawn according to scale as mentioned in the Haryana Building Code-2017.
 (b) The water storage tanks and other plumbing works etc. shall not be exposed to view each face of building but shall be uitably encased.
 (c) No applied decoration like inscription, crosses, names of persons or buildings are permitted on any external face of the building.
 (d) Grabage collection center of appropriate size shall be provided within the site.
 (e) Color trade emblem and other symbols shall be subject to the approval of the Competent Authority.

DRG NO. DTCP- 5965 Dated 06/07/2017.





egot. ets (T.L. SATYAPRAKASH, IAS) DTCP (HR) ROF HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

प्रेचक,

उपायुक्त, गुरूग्राम ।

Greater Kailash-II, New Delhi-110048

M-18, (M Block Market),

सेवा मे,

क्रमांक 36 /एम.बी दिनांक 17-11-17

विषयः-

Forest and Aravali clearance certificate from DC through DFO -NOC for "Commercial Colony" project located at revenue estate of village Kanhai, Sector-43, Gurugram, Haryana by M/s ROF Housing & Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.

उपरोक्त विषय पर आपके प्रार्थना पत्र के संदर्भ में।

M/s ROF Housing & Infrastructure Pvt Ltd.,

विषयोक्त मामले में आपके प्रार्थना पत्र पर इस कार्यालय द्वारा तहसीलदार, गुरूग्राम व उप वन संरक्षक, गुरूग्राम से रिपोट ली गई। जो निम्न प्रकार है।

तहसीलवार, गुरूग्राम ने अपने पत्र क्रमाकं 255/ओ0के0 दिनांक 09.10.2017 की रिपोट मे लिखा है कि रिपोट फिल्ड स्टाफ अनुसार किला नम्बरान 17//18/2(0-6), 19/2/2(0-7), 22/1/2(3-5) किता 3 रकबा 3-18 की मांगी गई बिन्दुवार रिपोट निम्न प्रकार है:-

- प्रार्थना पत्र में वर्णित उपरोक्त नम्बरान खसरा दिनाकं 07.05.1992 के नोटिफिकेशन के अनुसार अरावली क्षेत्र में नहीं है।
- 2. दिनाकं 07.05.1992 के नोटिफिकेशन से पूर्व व पश्चात मिसल हकीयत/चकबन्दी तक उपरोक्त अराजी की किस्म कभी भी गैर मुमकिन पहाड-राडा-बीइड-बंजड बीइड या रून्द नही है।
- दिनाकं 07.05.1992 के नोटिफिकेशन से पूर्व व पश्चात किला नम्बरान 17//18/2, 19/2/2, 22/1/2 किस्म मगदा व चाही व नोटिफिकेशन के पश्चात चाही व गैर मुमकिन किस्म रही है।
- उपरोक्त अराजी चकबन्दी/मिसल हकीयत ता हाल कभी भी शामलात देह/पंचायत देह/नगर पालिका/नगर निगम की मलकियत नही रही है।
- उपरोक्त अराजी पर जमाबन्दी साल 2014-15 के खाना कफफियत के अनुसार कोई केस माननीय न्यायालय मे विचाराधीन नही है।
- 6. उपरोक्त अराजी किला नम्बरान किसी भी SEZ जोन मे नही आता है।

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Gurugram ने अपने कार्यालय के पत्र क्रमांक 1620-23-G Dated 08-09-2017 के द्वारा लिखा है कि Applicant M/s ROF Housing & Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Plot-80, Sector-44, Gurugram letter no. Nil dated 31-08-2017 made a request in connection with land measuring 0.4875 Acres having Rect. No. 2017 Killa No. 18/2, 19/2/2, 22/1/2 Land located at Village Kanhai Distt. Gurugram. 17 Killa No. 18/2, 19/2/2, 22/1/2 Land located at Village Kanhai Distt. Gurugram. Applicant made a proposal to use this land for Commercial Colony Purpose. In reference Applicant made a proposal to use this land for Commercial Colony Purpose. In reference ordinates and subsequent verification of the provided facts with the available official records & Geo-referencing done of the coordinates provided by user agency on Google Earth the following is made clear that :-

- A) As per records available above said land is not part of notified Reserved Forest, protected Forest under Indian Forest Act, 1927 or any area closed under section 4 & 5 Punjab Land Preservation Act 1900.
- B) It is clarified that by the Notification No. S.O 8/P.A/2/1900/S 4/2013 dated 04-01-13 whole Revenue Estate of Gurugram is notified u/s 4 of PLPA 1900 and S.O 81/PA/2/1900/S.3/2012 dated 19-12-12 u/s 3 of PLPA 1900. The area is however not recorded as Forest in the Government record but felling of any tree is strictly prohibited without the permission of Divisional Forest officer, Gurugram.
- C) If approach is required from Protected Forest by the user agency, the clearance/regularization under Forest Conservation Act 1980 will be required without prior clearance from Forest Department the user of Forest land for approach road is strictly prohibited. M/s ROF Housing & Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. whose land is located at Village Kanhai District Gurugram must obtain clearance as applicable under Forest Conservation Act, 1980.
- D) As per the records available with the Forest Department Gurugram the area does not fall in areas where plantations were raised by the Forest Department under Aravali project.
- E) All other statutory clearances mandated under the Environment protection Act 1986, as per the notification of Ministry of Environment and Forest, Government of India dated 07-05-1992 or any other Act/Order shall be obtained as applicable by the project proponents from the concerned authorities.
- F) The project proponent will not violate and Judicial Order/Direction issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court/High Courts.
- G) It is clarified that the Hon'ble Supreme Court has issued various judgement dated 07-05-It is clarified that the Hon'ble Supreme Court has issued various judgement dated 07-05-2002, 29-10-2002, 16-12-2002, 18-03-2004, 14-05-2008 etc. pertaining to Aravaii region in Haryana, which should be complied with. The proposed site falls within 5 Km. of Delhi Boundary & 10 Kms. Of Asola Bhatti Wild Life Sanctuary. Hence necessary permission from competent authority in this regard shall be obtained by the applicant.
 H) The aforesaid clarification is for the facts/location maps/GPS Co-ordinates provided by
 - the user agency.

GPS Co-ordinates :-

- (i) 28° 27' 11.92" N 77° 4' 57.31" E
- (ii) 28° 27' 11.87" N 77° 4' 55.33" E
- (iii) 28° 27' 10.35" N 77° 4' 55.30" E
- (iv) 28° 27' 10.32" N 77° 4' 56.41" E
- 1)

It shall be the responsibility of user agency/applicant to get necessary clearance/ permissions under various Acts and Rules applicable if any, from the respective authorities/department.

अतः तहसीलदार, गुरूग्राम व उप वन संरक्षक, गुरूग्राम की रिपोट अनुसार वर्णित किला नं

अरावली क्षेत्र में नहीं आते हैं।

ROF HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

कृतेः उपायुर्वत, गुरूग्राम।

ANNEXURE-9 (C)

Forest Department, Govt. of Haryana Office of Dy. Conservator of Forests, Gurugram

Forest Complex. Sohna Road, Near Court, Gurugram, Ph. 0124-2655401

No.: 1410 - C

Tp.

0

Dated: Slatio

M/s ROF Housing and infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Plot-80, Sector-44, Gurugram

Sub.: Canfoston repareing Applicability of forest laws on Non Forest land Applied by M/s ROF Housing and Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., located at village Kanhai District Gurugram

Applicant M/s ROF Housing and Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Plot-80, Sector-44, Gurugram ettering Nil caled 31.08.2017 made a request in connection with land measuring 0.4875 Acres raying Rect No. 17 4 reind 18/2, 19/2/2, 2211/2, Land located at village Kanhai District Curugram. Accident made a process in use this one for Commercial Colony purpose. In reference to the information provided by the User Agency in firm of racis Maps & GPS Co-ordinates and subsequent verification of the provided facts with the available officier records a Cechreferencing cone of the co-ordinates provided by User Agency on Gongle Earlinishe for owing is made disc trat.

- a) As der records aveilable above sald land is not dent of notified Reserved Forest. Protected Parest under Indian Forest Act. 1927 or any area closed under section 4 & 5 of Punjab Land Preservation Act. 1921.
- b) It is clarified that by the Notification No. S 0.8/P A 2/1900/S 4/2013 bates with January, 1011 in the Revenue Estate of Gurugram is notified u/s 4 of PLPA 1900 and S 0.81/PA 2 1900 S 1007, table. December 2012 urs 3 of PLPA 1900. The area is however not recorded as forest in the Bovening record but feiting of any ree is strictly prohibited without the permission of Drus one. Privat Chine Gurugram.
- c) If approach is required from Protected Forest by the user agend, the clearance/regularization of en-Forest Conservation Act 1980 will be required. Without prior dearance from Forest Department the viel of Forest land for approach read is strictly prohibited. M/s ROF Housing and Infrastructure Pvi Ltd., whose land is located at Hillege Kanhai District Gurugram must other diseance as approach men-Forest Conservation Act 1980.
- As per the records available with the Forest Department, Gurugram, the step poes not latil n areas under plantations were relised by the Forest Department under Aravalli project.
- e) All other statutory clearances mandated under the Environment Protection Act 1986 as per the not 1986 of Ministry of Environment and Forests. Government of India, dated 07-06-1860 or any three not shall be usualled as applicable by the project proponents from the concerned automotes.
- f) The project proponent will not violate any Judicial Order, direction issued by the Honloid Supreme Court High Courts.
- g) It is clarified that the Honbie Supreme Court has issued vendos judgments oated 27.05.2002, 20.10 pt 15.12.2002, 18.03.2004, 14.5.2008 etc. becauling to Arevell region in Hanara, which should be the solution of the proposed site falls within 5 Km, of Dethi Boundry & 10 Kms, of Asola Bhatti Wild Line Sanctuary. Hence necessary permission from competent authority in this regard shall be obtained by the applicant.
- He The aforesaid clarification is for the facts location maps/GPS Do-ordinates provided by the user again, GPS Co-ordinates:-

(i) 28° 27° 11.92" N 77° 4° 57.31" E (ii) 28° 27° 11.87" N 77° 4° 55.33 E

- (iii) 28° 27' 10.35" N 77° 4' 55.30" E (iv) 28° 27 10.32" N 77 4 56.41" E
- It is shell be the resource/blot, of user agency/approant to get necessary treateness term serves to tancks Acts and Rules applicable if any from the respective sufficiences Department.

4 Date: THE Dy. Conservator of Perests Sace Gurugram Gurugram Cated 4 copy is forwarded to + Donservator of Forests, South Circle, Gurugrath for kind information
 D.G. 7, G.F. Chanolgam SCU 71/75/21 Floor, Sec-110, Chanolgam for kind information District Magistrate Gurugram wirit, his ettering, 5214 MB Dated 17:08-2017 for end of the store Guard File

Gorugram

Dy. Conservator of Forests

ROF HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

Mim Authorised Signalory

A NNEXURE - 9 (1)

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR, HUDA, GURUGRAM

То

M/s ROF Housing and Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. Regd. Office:- M-18, (M Block Market). Greater kailash-II, New Delhi-110048.

Memo No. A-1/2017/NOC/ 12018

GURUGRAM.

Dated 11/8/17-

Subject: CONSENT FOR APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS BASED ON THE UNDERTAKING ON AFFIDAVIT TO USE THE HUDA SEWAGE TREATED WATER FOR CONSTRUCTION OF COMMERCIAL COLONY AN AREA MEASUREING 0.4875 ACRES PROJECT LOACTED IN THE REVENUE ESTATE OF VILLAGE KANHAI, SECTOR-43,

Ref:-

Your application dated 18.07 2017 on the subject cited above.

Keeping in view the undertaking given by you that you will not use underground water for construction purpose and treat HUDA/HSIIDC STP water by package units or any other alternative ways and means to make it suitable for construction purpose, you are hereby issued Consent for approval of building plan only and you will have to install package unit before the start of construction work at site.

The No Objection Certificate to use the sewage treated water will be issued after the installation of package unit at sites based on estimated water demand for construction purpose. The colonizer/firms will produce the HUDA/HSIIDC certified details of the actual consumed sewerage treated water during the construction of project, while applying for occupation certificate of the project.

This consent is issued only for approval of Building Plan purpose.



For

HUDA, Gurugram.

Endst. No. A-1/2017/NOC/

Dated

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:

- 1. The Director General Town & Country Planning, Sector-18, Chandigarh
- 2. The Chief Administrator, HUDA, Panchkula.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram
- 4. The Chief Engineer, HUDA, Panchkula.
- 5. The Senior Town Planner, Gurugram.
- 6. The Superintending Engineer, HUDA, Circle-I & II, Gurugram
- 7. The Executive Engineer, HUDA, Division No. II, Gurugram.

For Administrator HUDA, Gurugram.

ROF HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD. Authorized Collectory